EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS TRIBUNAL

In the matter of an appeal pursuant to Section 112 of the Employment Standards Act

- by -

B J P Enterprises Ltd. ("BJP")

- of a Determination issued by -

The Director Of Employment Standards (the "Director")

ADJUDICATOR: John McConchie

FILE No.: 96/279

DATE OF HEARING: July 29, 1996

DATE OF DECISION: August 20, 1996

DECISION

OVERVIEW

This is an appeal by BJP Enterprises Ltd. pursuant to Section 112 of the *Employment Standards Act* (the "Act") against Determination No. CDET 001845 issued by the Director of the Employment Standards Branch (the "Director") and dated April 2, 1996. The Determination found that BJP had contravened Section 63 (2) of the *Employment Standards Act* and that the amount of \$2590.29 was owing by BJP to the complainant Manjit Dhillon..

BJP has appealed the Determination alleging that the Director erred in making the Determination.

DECISION

The Employment Standards Tribunal established a hearing into this matter to take place on July 29, 1996. The complainant attended the hearing, along with an interpreter. The employment standards officer, Shelina Shivji, was also in attendance. No representative from B J P attended the hearing.

The burden of proof in this proceeding is on B J P. In the absence of any evidence or further representations from that party, I am unable to conclude that there is any basis for disturbing the Determination.

ORDER

Pursuant to Section 115, I order that Determination No. CDET 001845 be confirmed.

John McConchie Adjudicator Employment Standards Tribunal

JLM:jel

2